

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

META PLATFORMS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-03562-RDM

Judge Randolph D. Moss

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Statutory and regulatory background 2

II. Factual background and procedural history 4

 A. FTC’s 2012 Administrative Order 4

 B. The district court’s 2020 Stipulated Order and the FTC’s 2020 Administrative Order 5

 C. FTC’s 2023 Order to Show Cause and ensuing district court proceedings 7

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Meta has not alleged any plausible constitutional claims and is unlikely to succeed on the merits. 10

 A. Meta’s Article II removal claim fails. 10

 i. *Humphrey’s Executor* binds this Court. 10

 ii. Meta is not entitled to relief without a showing of prejudicial harm..... 13

 B. The Commission’s adjudication of public rights is consistent with Article III. 15

 C. The Seventh Amendment does not apply where, as here, only injunctive relief is sought. 17

 D. The FTC’s authority to choose between administrative and judicial remedies does not implicate or violate the nondelegation doctrine..... 19

 E. Meta’s due process claim fails. 23

 F. Meta has waived and is judicially estopped from raising challenges to the Federal Trade Commission’s structure and modification authority..... 28

II. Meta fails to establish irreparable harm. 30

III. The balance of the equities and public interest factors weigh against an injunction..... 32

IV. Meta is not entitled to relief on claims outside of the Complaint..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao,
508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....9

Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA,
No. 23-5129, 2023 WL 4703307 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023).....32

AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC,
593 U.S. 67 (2021).....22

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....9

**Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission*,
430 U.S. 442 (1977)..... 16, 17, 19

Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC,
986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)26

**Axon Enterprises, Inc. v. FTC*,
598 U.S. 175 (2023)..... 2, 24, 30, 31

Ayele v. Dist. of Columbia,
No. CV 23-1785 (ABJ), 2023 WL 8354883 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2023)31

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....9

Bosse v. Oklahoma,
580 U.S. 1 (2016).....11

Browning v. Clinton,
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....9

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976), *superseded by statute on other grounds as recognized in*
McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....19

Calcutt v. FDIC,
37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022), *rev’d on other grounds*, 598 U.S. 623 (2023)15

**CFPB v. Law Offices of Crystal Moroney, P.C.*,
63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023), *petition for cert. filed on other grounds*,
No. 22-1233 (U.S. June 23, 2023)14

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999)..... 18, 21

**Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB*,
51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022), *cert. granted*, 143 S. Ct. 978 (2023) and *cert. denied*,
143 S. Ct. 981 (2023) 14, 15

**Collins v. Yellen*,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) 11, 13, 14

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....17

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 15, 17

D. H. Overmyer Co. Inc., of Ohio v. Frick Co.,
405 U.S. 174 (1972).....29

De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States,
325 U.S. 212 (1945).....33

Elmo Co. v. FTC,
389 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....3, 22

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 11, 30

FTC v. Cantkier,
767 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011) 16

FTC v. Cement Inst.,
333 U.S. 683 (1948).....24, 25

FTC v. Cinderella Career & Finishing Sch., Inc.,
404 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....23

FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc.,
401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) 15, 16

FTC v. Kochava Inc.,
---F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 3249809 (D. Idaho May 4, 2023)..... 10

FTC v. Neora LLC,
No. 3:20-cv-01979-M, 2022 WL 3213540 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2022)..... 15, 16

FTC v. Precision Patient Outcomes, Inc.,
No. 22-CV-07307-VC, 2023 WL 3242835 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2023) 10

FTC v. Roomster Corp.,
654 F. Supp. 3d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....10

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980).....31

FTC v. Zaappaaz, LLC,
No. 4:20-cv-2717, 2023 WL 5020618 (S.D. Tex. June 9, 2023).....21

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,
492 U.S. 33 (1989).....17

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)21

Hall v. Kane,
No. C 05-4426 MMC (PR), 2008 WL 5391196 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2008)26

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....20

Hohn v. United States,
524 U.S. 236 (1998).....11

Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n,
426 U.S. 482 (1976).....25

**Humphrey’s Executor v. United States*,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 10, 12

In re Aiken Cnty.,
645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....11

In re al-Nashiri,
791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....31

In re IBM Corp.,
618 F.2d 923 (2nd Cir. 1980)27

In re Murchison,
349 U.S. 133 (1955).....27

In re R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.,
120 F.T.C. 36 (1995).....27

In re Tex. Gen. Petroleum Corp.,
52 F.3d 1330 (5th Cir. 1995)17

In re Zdravkovich,
634 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....23

James R. v. Kijakazi,
No. CV 22-05030 (GC), 2023 WL 6389097 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2023).....26

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022), *cert. granted*, 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023)20

**Kim v. FINRA*,
No. 1:23-CV-02420 (ACR), 2023 WL 6538544 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2023)..... 30, 31, 32

**Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,
No. CIV-22-232-RAW, 2023 WL 4934989 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 2, 2023).....30

Loma Linda-Inland Consortium for Healthcare Educ. v. NLRB,
No. 23-5096, 2023 WL 7294839 (D.C. Cir. May 25, 2023)24

McIntosh v. Dep’t of Def.,
53 F.4th 630 (Fed. Cir. 2022) 13

McWane, Inc. v. FTC,
783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)27

Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne,
525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....21

Mirv Holdings, LLC v. GSA,
454 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2020)9

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....19

Mohr v. FTC,
272 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1959)22

Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. CFPB,
785 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....30

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....10

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 8, 31

N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States,
287 U.S. 12 (1932).....22

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943)22

Nat’l Ecological Found. v. Alexander,
496 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2007)29

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)29, 30

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)9

Nunes v. WP Co.,
513 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)9

Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC,
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)15

Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson,
28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830)18

Prayed v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
No. 4:17-CV-00023-TMB, 2019 WL 13184717 (D. Alaska July 31, 2019),
aff’d, 840 F. App’x 996 (9th Cir. 2021)12

Pro Football, Inc. v. Harjo,
565 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2009)30

Professional Air Traffic Controllers Org. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
685 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1982)23

Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
No. CV 19-3629 (RC), 2021 WL 1198047 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2021)12

Rodriguez v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
8 F.4th 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2021)13

Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp. v. FINRA,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2023 WL 3864557 (D.D.C. June 7, 2023)32

SEC v. Romeril,
15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 2836 (2022)29

**Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 11, 12

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)8

Simpson v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
29 F.3d 1418 (9th Cir. 1994)16

Singh v. Garland,
20 F.4th 1049 (5th Cir. 2021)26

So. Pac. Comm’n Co. v AT&T Co.,
740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984)27

Springer v. Gov’t of Philippine Islands,
277 U.S. 189 (1928)19

Steele v. United States,
No. 1:14-CV-1523 (RCL), 2020 WL 7123100 (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 2020)33

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011)15

Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n,
471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006)9

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)17

Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. FTC,
814 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1987)11

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)20

**United States v. Batchelder*,
442 U.S. 114 (1979)20

United States v. Diggins,
36 F.4th 302 (1st Cir. 2022)22

United States v. Facebook,
No. CV 19-2184 (TJK), 2023 WL 8190858 (D.D.C. Nov. 27, 2023)8

United States v. Parks,
698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 383 (2022)23

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)22

Wildberger v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO,
86 F.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 1996)28

Williams v. Pennsylvania,
579 U.S. 1 (2016).....27, 28

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8

**Withrow v. Larkin*,
421 U.S. 35 (1975)..... 23, 24, 28

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 41.....10

15 U.S.C. § 45.....*passim*

An Act To create a Federal Trade Commission, to define its powers and duties, and
for other purposes,
ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (1914) (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. § 41).....13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....24

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 2.513

16 C.F.R. § 3.42.....3

16 C.F.R. §§ 3.51-.54.....3

16 C.F.R. § 3.72.....3, 32

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FTC, Commissioners,
<https://www.ftc.gov/about-ftc/commissioners-staff/commissioners>13

FTC, Commissioners, Chairwomen and Chairmen of the Federal Trade Commission
(Mar. 2023),
<https://perma.cc/Y6GV-XPA2>.....12

John Gramlich, *Only 2% of federal criminal defendants went to trial in 2018, and
most who did were found guilty*, Pew Research Center (June 11, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/KM6Q-ZYDB>2

Maureen K. Ohlhausen, *Administrative Litigation at the FTC: Effective Tool for Developing the Law or Rubber Stamp*, 12 J. Comp. L. & Econ. 623 (2016), <https://perma.cc/3JK9-4B7Y>27

The White House, *President Biden Announces Key Nominees* (Feb. 13, 2023), <https://perma.cc/5VBV-4E4H>.....12

The White House, *President Biden Announces Nominees to Bipartisan Boards and Commissions* (July 3, 2023), <https://perma.cc/N445-V4EY>12
